
Ontario Breeders Association
Lindsay Central Exhibition Fairgrounds

The Farmers Mutual Exhibition Building

354 Angeline Street South, Lindsay, ON

Judging Schedule
February 16, 17 & 18, 2013  

*** No Ex-Pens permitted in the building

SATURDAY, FEBRUARY 16  TH

GROUP 1 - RING 1 - Sandy Alexander

12:45 5 Barbet 1-1-1-2
1 Braques Francais 0-1-0-0
1 Griffon (WHP) 0-1-0-0
4 Pointer 0-0-2-2
5 Pointer (GSH) 2-2-1-0
4 Retriever (Flat-Coat) 2-0-1-1
9 Retriever (Labrador) 1-6-2-0

1 BP 1-0
10 Retriever (NSDT) 3-5-2-0
2 Setter (English) 0-1-1-0

RING 2 - Tom Alexander (Balance & Group)

1:30 21 Retriever (Golden) 5-12-4-0
1 BP 0-1

2 Spaniel (Am.Cocker) 2-0-0-0
3 Spaniel (Brittany) 1-1-1-0
2 Spaniel (Eng.Cocker) 1-1-0-0
1 Spaniel (Eng.Springer) 1-0-0-0
7 Vizsla (Smooth) 2-2-2-1
4 Weimaraner 2-0-1-1

2 BP 2-0
GROUP 1 3:30 pm 81 dogs, 4 BP

GROUP 2 - RING 1 - Sandy Alexander

2:50 4 Afghan Hounds 2-0-2-0
2 BP 1-1

1 Basenji 0-0-1-0
2 Basset Hounds 1-0-0-1
2 Beagles 0-1-0-1
1 Bloodhound 1-0-0-0
3 Borzoi 1-1-1-0
6 Dachshund (MLH) 1-4-0-1
5 Dachshund (MSH) 2-2-0-1

3:50 1 Dachshund (MWH) 0-1-0-0
4 Deerhounds (Scottish) 1-2-1-0

Greyhound BP 0-1
4 Irish Wolfhounds 1-3-0-0
4 Norwegian Elkhounds 1-1-2-0
1 Pet.Bass.Griff.Vend. 0-0-1-0
5 Whippets 3-0-1-1

GROUP 2 4:45 pm 43 dogs, 3 BP

GROUP 3 - RING 2 - Tom Alexander

9:00 1 Alaskan Malamute 1-0-0-0
1 Bernese Mtn.Dog 1-0-0-0
2  Black Russian Terrier 1-1-0-0
4 Boxers 1-2-1-0
7 Bullmastiffs 2-2-2-1
9 Dobermans 4-3-1-1

10:00 4 Great Danes 3-0-1-0
7 Great Pyrenees 2-2-2-1
1 Leonberger 0-1-0-0
1 Mastiff 0-0-1-0
3 Neapolitan Mastiffs 2-1-0-0
2 Newfoundlands 0-2-0-0

6 Port. Water Dogs 0-4-2-0
11:00 4 Rottweilers 1-2-1-0

1 BP 0-1
5 Samoyed 1-4-0-0
4 Schnauzers (Std) 3-1-0-0
5 Siberian Huskies 1-3-1-0 ex1
1 St.Bernard 0-0-1-0

GROUP 3 11:50 am 67 dogs, 1BP

GROUP 4 - RING 3 - Richard Paquette

11:00 7 Bull Terrier (Min) 2-5-0-0
3 BP 2-1

3 Cairn Terriers 0-3-0-0
2 Cesky Terriers 0-1-0-1
1 Fox Terrier (Smooth) 1-0-0-0
1 Fox Terrier (Wire) 0-1-0-0
2 Norwich Terriers 0-1-0-1
4 Schnauzers (Min) 0-2-2-0
3 Scottish Terriers 1-1-1-0
1 Skye Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-0-1-0
1 Staffordshire Bull 0-0-1-0
1 Welsh Terrier 0-1-0-0

GROUP 4  12:15 am 27 dogs, 3 BP

GROUP 5 - RING 3 - Richard Paquette

9:00 1 Affenpinscher 1-0-0-0
2 Cavalier King Charles 1-1-0-0

Chihuahua (LC) 1 BP 1-0
1 Chihuahua (SC) 0-0-0-1
3 Chinese Crested 1-0-2-0
1 Griffon (Brussels) 0-0-1-0

1 BP 0-1
5 Havanese 2-2-1-0

1 BP 0-1
2 Italian Greyhounds 1-0-1-0
1 Maltese 0-1-0-0
2 Miniature Pinscher 1-1-0-0
3 Papillons 1-2-0-0
2 Pomeranians 1-1-0-0

1 BP 0-1
2 Pugs 1-1-0-0
2 Toy Manchester 0-2-0-0
6 Yorkshire Terriers 2-3-1-0

GROUP 5 10:30 am 33 dogs, 4 BP

GROUP 6 - RING 3 - Murray Eason

1:15 3 Bulldogs 1-1-1-0
1 BP 1-0

1 Chow Chow 0-1-0-0
2 Dalmatians 0-0-1-1
3 French Bulldogs 0-1-1-1
1 Keeshond 0-0-1-0
1 Lhasa Apso 1-0-0-0
7 Poodles (Std) 4-2-0-1
1 Shih Tzu 0-0-1-0
2 Tibetan Terriers 0-1-1-0
1 Xoloitzcuintli (Min) 1-0-0-0

GROUP 6 2:15 pm 22 dogs, 1 BP

1

GROUP 7 - RING 1 - Sandy Alexander

9:00 1 Australian Cattle Dog 1-0-0-0
9 Australian Shepherds 2-5-2-0

1 BP 0-1
2 Bearded Collies 1-0-1-0
4 Belgian Shepherds 0-1-2-1 ex1

1 BP 1-1
4 Border Collies 1-1-1-1
1 Bouvier des Flandres 0-1-0-0

10:00 9 Collies (Rough) 4-4-1-0
2 Collies (Smooth) 0-0-0-2
4 German Shepherds 0-3-1-0
1 Puli 0-0-0-1
6 Shetland Sheepdogs 3-2-1-0
5 Welsh Corgi (Card) 2-2-0-1

1 BP 0-1
1 Welsh Corgi (Pemb.) 0-0-1-0

GROUP 7 11:15 am 49 dogs, 4 BP

BEST IN SHOW - Sandy Alexander
Follows last Group 

322 dogs, 20 Baby Puppies, 2 Ex.

SUNDAY,  FEBRUARY 17TH

GROUP 1 - RING 2 - Tom Alexander

1:00 5 Barbet 1-1-1-2
1 Braques Francais 0-1-0-0
1 Griffon (WHP) 0-0-1-0
4 Pointers 0-0-2-2
5 Pointer (GSH) 2-2-1-0
4 Retriever (Flat-Coat) 2-0-1-1

1:50 9 Retriever (Labrador) 1-7-1-0
1 BP 1-0

10 Retriever (NSDT) 3-5-2-0
2 Setter (English) 0-1-1-0
1 Setter (Irish) 1-0-0-0

RING 1- Richard Paquette (Balance &Group)

1:00 22 Retriever (Golden) 5-12-4-1
2 BP 0-2

2 Spaniel (Am.Cocker) 2-0-0-0
3 Spaniel (Brittany) 1-1-1-0
2 Spaniel (Clumber) 2-0-0-0
2 Spaniel (Eng.Cocker) 1-1-0-0
1 Spaniel (Eng.Springer) 1-0-0-0
7 Vizsla (Smooth) 2-2-2-1
4 Weimaraners 3-0-0-1

3 BP 2-1
GROUP 1 3:00 pm 85 dogs, 6 BP

GROUP 2 - RING 3 - Mike Jackman

1:30 Greyhound - 1 BP 0-1
5 Irish Wolfhounds 1-4-0-0
4 Norwegian Elkhounds 1-1-2-0
1 Pet.Bass.Griff.Vend. 0-0-1-0
3 Rhodesian Ridgebacks 0-3-0-0
6 Whippets 3-1-1-1

RING 2 - Tom Alexander (Balance & Group)

3:00 4 Afghan Hound 2-0-2-0
1 Basenji 0-0-1-0
2 Basset Hounds 1-0-0-1
2 Beagles 0-1-0-1
1 Bloodhound 1-0-0-0
3 Borzoi 1-1-1-0
7 Dachshund (MLH) 2-4-0-1
5 Dachshund (MSH) 2-2-0-1

1 Dachshund (MWH) 0-1-0-0
 4 Deerhounds (Scottish) 1-2-1-0
GROUP 2 10:15 am 49 dogs

GROUP 3 - RING 1 - Richard Paquette

8:00 1 Alaskan Malamute 1-0-0-0
1 Bernese Mtn.Dog 1-0-0-0
3 Black Russian Terrier 2-1-0-0
4    Boxers 1-2-1-0
4 Bullmastiffs 0-1-2-1
8 Dobermans 2-4-1-1
4 Great Danes 3-0-1-0

9:00 1 Great Pyrenees 0-0-0-1
1 Leonberger 0-1-0-0
3 Neapolitan Mastiffs 2-1-0-0
2 Newfoundlands 0-2-0-0
6 Port. Water Dogs 0-4-2-0
5 Rottweilers 1-2-2-0

1 BP 0-1
6 Samoyeds 2-4-0-0
4 Schnauzer (Std) 3-1-0-0
5 Siberian Huskies 1-3-1-0 ex1
1 St. Bernard 0-0-1-0

GROUP 3 10:30 am 59 dogs, 1 BP

GROUP 4 - RING 2 - Tom Alexander

10:45 1 Australian Terrier 0-0-0-1
7 Bull Terrier (Min) 2-5-0-0

3 BP 2-1
1 Cairn Terrier 0-1-0-0
3 Cesky Terrier 1-1-0-1
1 Fox Terrier (Smooth) 1-0-0-0
1 Fox Terrier (Wire) 0-1-0-0
1 Kerry Blue Terrier 1-0-0-0
2 Norwich Terrier 0-1-0-1
4 Schnauzers (Min) 0-2-2-0
6 Scottish Terriers 3-1-1-1
1 Skye Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-0-1-0
1 Staffordshire Bull 0-0-1-0
1 Welsh Terrier 0-1-0-0

GROUP 4 12:00 pm 31 dogs, 3 BP

GROUP 5 - RING 4 - Sandra Anderson

1:00 1 Maltese 0-1-0-0
2 Miniature Pinschers 1-1-0-0
3 Papillons 1-2-0-0
2 Pomeranians 1-1-0-0
2 Pugs 1-1-0-0
5 Yorkshire Terriers 2-2-1-0

RING 4 - Steve Dainard (Balance & Group)

2:00 1 Affenpinscher 1-0-0-0
2 Cavalier King Charles 1-1-0-0

1 BP 1-0
1 Chihuahua (SC) 0-0-0-1
4 Chinese Crested 1-1-2-0
1 Griffon (Brussels) 0-1-0-0

1 BP 0-1
6 Havanese 1-3-1-1

1 BP 0-1
2 Italian Greyhound 2-0-0-0

6ROUP 5   2:45 pm 32 dogs, 3 BP

GROUP 6 - RING 3 - Wendy Anderson

10:15 1 Keeshond 0-0-1-0
1 Lhasa Apso 1-0-0-0
2 Poodles (Min) 2-0-0-0
8 Poodles (Std) 4-2-1-1

2



1 BP 1-0
1 Shih Tzu 0-0-1-0
4 Tibetan Terriers 1-2-1-0
1 Xoloitzcuintli (Min) 1-0-0-0

RING 1 - Richard Paquette (Balance &Group)

11:00 1 Boston Terrier 1-0-0-0
3 Bulldogs 1-1-1-0
1 Chow Chow 0-1-0-0

1 BP 1-0
2 Dalmatians 0-0-1-1
4 French Bulldogs 0-2-1-1

GROUP 6 11:30 pm 29 dogs, 2 BP

GROUP 7 - RING 1 - Richard Paquette

3:20 1 Australian Cattle Dog 1-0-0-0
9 Australian Shepherds 2-5-2-0

1 BP 0-1
2 Bearded Collies 1-0-1-0
5 Belgian Shepherds 0-1-2-2 ex1

2 BP 1-1
1 Border Collie 0-0-1-0
1 Bouvier des Flandres 0-1-0-0
6 Collies (Rough) 1-4-1-0
6 German Shepherds 1-4-1-0

2 BP 0-2
1 Puli 0-0-0-1
8 Shetland Sheepdogs 4-3-1-0

1 BP 1-0
5 Welsh Corg (Card) 2-2-0-1

1 BP - 0-1
1 Welsh Corgi (Pemb) 0-0-1-0

GROUP 7 - follows last breed 46 dogs, 7 BP

BEST IN SHOW - Tom Alexander
Follows last Group 

331 dogs, 23 Baby Puppies, 1 Ex.

MONDAY, FEBRUARY 18  TH

 

GROUP 1 - RING 1 - Sandra Anderson

8:00 4 Barbet 1-1-1-1
1 Braques Francais 0-1-0-0
1 Griffon (WHP) 0-0-1-0
2 Pointer 0-0-1-1
2 Pointer (GSH) 0-1-1-0
3 Retriever (Flat-Coat) 2-0-0-1
21 Retriever (Golden) 5-12-4-0

1 BP 0-1
9:30 8   Retriever (Labrador) 2-6-0-0

9 Retriever (NSDT) 3-5-1-0
1 Setter (English) 0-0-1-0
1 Setter (Irish) 1-0-0-0
2 Spaniel (Am.Cocker) 2-0-0-0
3 Spaniel (Brittany) 1-1-1-0
2 Spaniel (Clumber) 2-0-0-0
1 Spaniel (Eng.Cocker) 0-1-0-0
1 Spaniel (Eng.Springer) 1-0-0-0
4 Vizsla (Smooth) 1-0-2-1
3 Weimaraners 2-0-0-1

2 BP 2-0
GROUP 1 -follows last breed 69 dogs, 3 BP

GROUP 2 - RING 1 - Sandra Anderson

12:30 4 Afghan Hound 2-0-2-0
1 Basenji 0-0-1-0
1 Basset Hound 1-0-0-0
2 Beagles 0-1-0-1

1 Borzoi 0-0-1-0
6 Dachshund (MLH) 1-4-0-1
5 Dachshund (MSH) 2-2-0-1
1 Dachshund (MWH) 0-1-0-0
4 Deerhounds (Scottish) 2-1-1-0
1 Greyhound 0-1-0-0
5 Irish Wolfhounds 2-3-0-0
4 Norwegian Elkhounds 1-1-2-0
1 Pet. Bass.Griff. Vend. 0-0-1-0
1 Rhodesian Ridgeback 1-0-0-0
4 Whippets 0-2-1-1

GROUP 2  - follows last breed 41 dogs

GROUP 3 - RING 3 - Sandy Alexander

9:45 2 Bernese Mtn.Dogs 1-1-0-0
1 Black Russian Terrier 1-0-0-0
4 Boxers 1-2-1-0
2 Bullmastiff 0-1-0-1
7 Dobermans 3-2-1-1
4 Great Danes 2-0-2-0
2 Great Pyrenees 0-0-1-1

10:45 2 Neapolitan Mastiff 2-0-0-0
6 Port. Water Dogs 0-4-2-0
2 Rottweilers 0-1-1-0

1 BP 0-1
6 Samoyeds 2-4-0-0
2 Schnauzer (Std) 1-1-0-0
6 Siberian Huskies 2-3-1-0

1 BP 0-1
1 St. Bernard 0-0-1-0

GROUP 3 - follows last breed 47 dogs, 2 BP

GROUP 4 - RING 1 - Sandra Anderson

2:30 1 Australian Terrier 0-0-0-1
6 Bull Terrier (Min) 1-5-0-0

3 BP 2-1
1 Cairn Terrier 0-1-0-0
3 Cesky Terriers 1-1-0-1
1 Fox Terrier (Smooth) 1-0-0-0
1 Fox Terrier (Wire) 0-1-0-0
1 Kerry Blue Terrier 1-0-0-0
2 Norwich Terriers 0-1-0-1
4 Schnauzers (Min) 0-2-2-0
4 Scottish Terriers 1-1-1-1
1 Skye Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-0-1-0
1 Staffordshire Bull 0-0-1-0
1 Welsh Terrier 0-1-0-0

GROUP 4 -follows last breed 28 dogs, 3 BP

GROUP 5 - RING 2 - Tom Alexander

10:15 1 Affenpinscher 1-0-0-0
4 Chinese Crested 1-1-2-0
5 Havanese 1-3-1-0

1 BP 0-1
2 Italian Greyhounds 2-0-0-0
1 Papillon 0-1-0-0
1 Pomeranian 1-0-0-0
2 Pugs 1-1-0-0
2 Toy Manchester 0-2-0-0
4 Yorkshire Terriers 2-1-1-0

GROUP 5 -follows last breed 22 dogs, 1 BP

GROUP 6 - RING 2 - Tom Alexander

12:30 1 Boston Terrier 1-0-0-0
4 Bulldogs 1-2-1-0

Chow Chow 1 BP 1-0
2 Dalmatians 0-0-1-1
3 French Bulldogs 0-1-1-1
1 Keeshond 0-0-1-0

3

2 Poodle (Min) 2-0-0-0
7 Poodle (Std) 3-2-1-1

1 BP 1-0
1 Shih Tzu 0-0-1-0
4 Tibetan Terriers 1-2-1-0
1 Xoloitzcuintli (Min) 1-0-0-0

GROUP 6 -follows last breed 26 dogs, 2 BP

GROUP 7 - RING 3 - Tony Vandendool

8:30 1 Australian Cattle Dog 1-0-0-0
6 Australian Shepherds 0-4-2-0
2 Belgian Shepherds 0-1-1-0
1 Puli 0-0-0-1
11 Shetland Sheepdogs 5-4-1-1

2 BP 1-1

RING 2 - Tom Alexander (Balance & Group)

9:00 4 Bearded Collies 1-2-1-0
5 Border Collies 2-0-2-1
1 Bouvier des Flandres 0-1-0-0
3 Collies (Rough) 1-2-0-0
5 German Shepherds 0-4-1-0
1 Welsh Corgi (Pemb) 0-0-1-0

GROUP 7 -follows last breed 40 dogs, 2 BP

BEST IN SHOW - Sandra Anderson
Follows last Group 

273 dogs, 13 Baby Puppies

SPECIALTY SHOW
COLLIE CLUB OF CANADA
Saturday, February 16, 2013

RING 4 - 1:00 pm

Sweepstakes: Jo Ann Pavey
Rough Collies
Males: 9-12 (1)

Females: 6-9 (5), 9-12 (1)

Veteran Sweepstakes: Jo Ann Pavey
Females 7-9 yrs (1), 10+ yrs (1)

Regular, Non-Regular & Unofficial
Judge: Janet Hitt

26 Collies (Rough) 7-13-5-1
**Total includes 1 Vet Male, 3 Vet Females

1 Stud Dog

5 Collies (Smooth) 0-0-2-3

Specialty Junior Handling will follow

DIRECTIONS
From Highway 401/Toronto - Go east on Highway 401 to Highway 35/115 exit.  Take Highway 35/115 north
to the Highway 35 exit.  Take the Highway 35 exit to Lindsay. Turn left (west) onto Highway 7, just south of
Lindsay.  Turn Right onto Angeline Street / county Rd. 4 (first traffic light).  Turn right onto the Fairgrounds.
From Highway 401/Kingston - Go west on Highway 401 to Highway 35/115 exit.  Take Highway 35/115
north to the Highway 35 exit.  Take the Highway 35 exit to Lindsay.  Turn left (west) onto Highway 7, just
south of Lindsay.  Turn right onto Angeline Street / County Road 4 (first traffic light). Turn right into the
Fairgrounds.
From Peterborough - Go west on Highway 7 through Omemee to Lindsay.  Turn right onto Angeline Street
/ County Road 4 (third traffic light).  Turn right into the Fairgrounds.
From West - Go east on Highway 7 to Lindsay.  Turn left onto Angeline Street (second traffic light).  Turn
right into the Fairgrounds.
From North - Go south on Highway 35 to Lindsay.  Turn left onto Highway 7.  Turn left onto Angeline Street
(second traffic light).  Turn right into the Fairgrounds.
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